

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION**

In the Matter of Amazon.com, Inc.,

Respondent

CPSC Docket No. 21-2

Hon. Carol Fox Foelak
Presiding Officer

**REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE
TESTIMONY OF THE CPSC'S REBUTTAL EXPERT WITNESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. Ms. White Lacks the Expertise to Testify as an Expert on Recall-Related Questions...... 1

 A. Ms. White Lacks Experience Handling Recalls. 3

 B. Ms. White Lacks the Superior Knowledge Necessary to Testify as an Expert..... 5

 C. The Commission’s Criticism of Amazon’s Expert Is Irrelevant and Wrong. 6

II. Resolving Amazon’s Motion at Summary Judgment Makes Good Sense. 8

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berk v. St. Vincent’s Hosp. and Med. Ctr.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>Carroll v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1990)	1
<i>Chapman v. Procter & Gamble Distribg., LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Cortes-Irizarry v. Corporacion Insular De Seguros</i> , 111 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Crowley v. Perdue</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C. 2018)	8
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	5
<i>Graves v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (W.D. Okla. 2009), aff’d, 405 Fed. Appx. 296 (10th Cir. 2010) (unpublished).....	9
<i>Holman Enterprises v. Fid. and Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2008)	5
<i>Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Wells v. Antero Resources Corp.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 96, 99 (N.D.W. Va. 2020)	5
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
